BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 500739 §
issued to GLEN A. STUART § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
considered the matter of GLEN A. STUART, Registered Nurse License Number 500
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on October 26, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Centro College, Dallas, Texas,
on May 1, 1982. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on September 15, 1982.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

1983 - 1984 ICURN Dallas Rehabilitation Institute
Dallas, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

1984 - 1986 RN Phlebotomist Wadley Blood Bank / Institutes
Dallas, Texas

11/1989 - Unknown ICU RN Triangle Temporaries
Denton, Texas

02/1989 - Unknown ICURN Rowlett, Texas

09/1990 - Present ~ RN Providence Memorial Hospitail

El Paso, Texas

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Post Anesthesia Care Unit
RN in Labor and Delivery with Providence Memorial Hospital, El Paso, Texas, and had been
in this position for fourteen (14) years and nine (9) months.

7. On or about June 24, 2005, while employed with Providence Memorial Hospital, El Paso
Texas, Respondent failed to maintain professional boundaries by taking too long to assess
and perform peri-care for a Labor & Delivery patient in the Post Anesthesia Care Unit
(PACU), making the patient and her significant other feel uncomfortable. Respondent’s
conduct may have contributed to the patient suffering increased stress and fear unnecessarily.

8. On or about August 18, 2005, while employed with Providence Memorial Hospital, El Paso
Texas, Respondent failed to maintain professional boundaries by catheterizing a post-partum
mother in the PACU, without a chaperone present, as appropriate: Respondent’s conduct
may have contributed to the patient suffering increased stress and fear unnecessarily.

9. On or about June 21, 2008, while employed with Providence Memorial Hospital, El Paso
Texas, Respondent failed to maintain professional boundaries and kept a patient
unnecessarily exposed while assessing Patient Medical Record Number 000708162 in the
Triage area to rule out contractions in that Respondent would not allow the patient’s sister
to remain with her during the assessment. While alone with the patient Respondent
performed a “quick physical breast exam.” Respondent asked the patient if she had “any
piercing other than her ears.” She stated that her belly button was pierced, at which time
Respondent lifted her gown and Respondent appeared to be staring at her vagina. Respondent
then asked if she “had any problems with her vagina.” When it was time for the patient to
go home, her sister offered to go into the bathroom to help with the patient's intravenous (IV)
line, but Respondent said he would do it and to “just turn around.” While in the bathroom,
Respondent had trouble putting the IV bag through the patient’s bra strap and caused the
patient to be “very uncomfortable" since Respondent was “seeing her completely naked."
Respondent’s conduct may have contributed to the patient suffering increased stress and fear
unnecessarily.
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10.

11,

12.

On or about May 16, 2008, through May 17, 2008, while employed with Providence
Memorial Hospital, El Paso Texas, Respondent failed to intervene, as the assigned nurse, and
advocate for Patient Medical Record Number 000931955 and her twenty-four (24) to twenty-
six (26) week gestational fetus, by not replacing the Fetal Heart Monitor (FHM) that had
been removed by the Triage RN. Respondent was informed during change of shift report that
during prior use of the FHM, the fetus was showing late decelerations (indicative of a baby
in distress). As a result, the critical change in the condition of the fetus was not observed.
Respondent did not ask the physician to come in to assess the patient, and did not contact the
Chief of the Department for further instructions. An ultrasound done at 0220 on May 17,
2008, showed no fetal cardiac activity and fetal demise. Respondent’s conduct may have
contributed to the fetal demise. ‘

In response to the incidents in the Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Ten (10),

Respondent states that:

. Regarding failure to maintain professional boundaries by taking too long to assess
and perform peri-care, Respondent asserts he has to "transport patients, sometimes
scrub in the O.R and patients have to wait for him to be available to provide care."

. Regarding the catheterization of a post partum patient without a chaperone present,
Respondent asserts the incident was an “Emergent situation. The patient was
bleeding and had a full bladder, and there was no other staff person at the desk, and
others were busy in the other rooms. The patient agreed without hesitation that it was
ok for me to do so under the circumstances. Normally I have the family present as
chaperone to make sure the patient is very comfortable with my procedure.”

. Regarding failure to maintain professional boundaries Respondent asserts that "the
fact that I looked at her body was for a good and complete professional assessment
as not to miss any potential problem that would come back and be a lawsuit at a later
time. [ had permission from the patient each and every time I looked at her and each
time before I did anything, she agreed to the exam and did not say anything about no,
or [ don’t think so, before the exam.”

. Regarding failure to intervene, and advocate for Patient Number 000931955 and her
fetus, failure to notify the Administrator on Duty, failure to ask the physician to come
in to assess the Patient, and failure to contact the Chief of the Department for further
instructions, Respondent asserts “I was given report on this patient in order that  may
care for this patient in the technical aspect of Mom’s care, and not the monitoring of
Mom, fetal well being or contractions. KW, RN was the nurse who removed the
monitor and took the patient from Triage to room #15, and recorded her contractions
and reported on that aspect of Mom’s care. ... ] am a post anesthesia care unit nurse.
I only had a couple of basic monitoring courses and one intermediate course and no
preceptor formal training in monitoring. That is why I called X. A., RN, to check
with her about if this patient could be off the monitor."

On or about September 29, 2009, Respondent underwent a forensic psychological evaluation
conducted by Antoinette R. McGarrahan, PhD, Dallas, Texas, with a polygraph conducted
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by Joe Morris, CPE. Dr. McGarrahan’s concludes that Respondent does not meet the
diagnostic criteria for any psychiatric condition, including sexual disorders, at this time,
stating that there are currently no indications that would prevent Respondent from practicing
according to Board Rules and that Respondent would likely be able to refrain from
unprofessional conduct. Dr. McGarrahan recommends that, “out of an abundance of caution
for patients and for Respondent, it is suggested that he continue to follow the specific
guidelines put in place by his current employer. In addition, it is recommended that he
receive 'sensitivity' and 'boundary issues' training to bring into fuller awareness the
perspective of female patients that he is working with, particularly as it relates to sensitive
examinations. There are many issues that may arise on the part of the female patient when
she is examined by a male nurse, or even a male doctor, and Respondent may benefit from
learning what types of responses women may have to breast and vaginal examinations bya
male, especially not knowing the personal histories of the women, who may have
experienced trauma or other negative experiences in the past. Supervisory assistance may
be helpful in reducing the rigidity in his thinking and his persistence in the need for a
‘comprehensive' evaluation when one is not warranted, which would reduce the potential that
a patient would feel uncomfortable.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(1(D),(1)(3),(HM),(HMN),(H)(P),(1)(T)&(3)(A),and
217.12(1)(B),(1(E)&(4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 500739,
heretofore issued to GLEN A. STUART, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
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Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursmfant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundarics, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
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stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website aa‘dress:
http.//www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in “Respecting Professional Boundaries,” a 3.9 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder
‘to receive credit for complétion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following
web address: http.//www.learningext. com/groducts/generalce/_boundaries/boundariesabou?. asp
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning‘Extension. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following
web address: http://www.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN AHOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
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RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO ()
YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Propbsals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT

SHALL be directly supervised by a 'Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another
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professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-emplpyed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
'by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. Thesé reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as
a nurse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”

possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
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submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate wﬁether
or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports
are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recommended for
beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period
for the duration of the stipulation period, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from theraf)y.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, tne ‘;crﬁls of this Grde:: become effective. and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this ¢ day of D1 boub w00 7

A A

GLEN A. STUART, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 82 day of _Decemnee , 2009 .

A W 7, é’ \
KELLY DICKASON
O TEvAS Notary Public in and for the State of TEvoS
MY COMM. EXP 04-06-2010
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22" day of December, 2010, by
GLEN A. STUART,.Registered Nurse License Number 500739, and said Order is final.

Effective this ﬂh_ dayof __ February ,2010__ .

LBt pom

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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